TRANS-C2/95/2024-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.15/2025/TRANS



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department - Establishment - Promotion, Transfer and Posting in the cadre of Joint Regional Transport Officer/Personal Assistant to Deputy Transport Commissioner/Assistant Secretary, STA in Motor Vehicles Department - Orders issued.

TRANSPORT (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.15/2025/TRANS Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-01-2025

Read: 1)G.O.(Ms.) No.79/2017/Trans dated 10.10.2017.

2)Notification in G.O.(P)No.13/2024/Trans dated 12.07.2024.

3)Letter No.A1/89/2024-TC(i) dated 07.12.2024 & 24.12.2024

from the Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

Government are pleased to issue the following orders on promotion, transfer and posting of officers in the cadre of Joint Regional Transport Officer/Personal Assistant to Deputy Transport Commissioner/Assistant Secretary, STA in Motor Vehicles Department, with immediate effect on public interest and administrative convenience.

- 2) Sri. Sujith G.S, Motor Vehicles Inspector (PEN: 135054), Sub Regional Transport Office, Pathanapuram is promoted as Joint Regional Transport Officer, in the Revised Scale of Pay of Rs.56,500 1,18,100 on a regular basis under the Rule 28(b) (i) of the General Rules in Part II, KS&SSRs, 1958. On promotion he is posted as Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Pathanapuram, vice Sri. Santhosh Kumar S.S., Joint RTO, Pathanapuram is transferred and posted as Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Kottarakkara.
- 3) Sri.N. S. Kishore Kumar, Motor Vehicles Inspector (PEN:135293), Regional Transport Office, Muvattupuzha is promoted as Joint Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Palakkad, in the Revised Scale of Pay of Rs. 56,500 1,18,100 on a regular basis under the Rule 28(b)(i) of the General Rules in Part II, KS&SSRs, 1958, in the vacancy arising owing to the Leave Preparatory to Retirement from service on Superannuation on 31.05.2025, availed from 05.12.2024 to 31.05.2025 by Sri.Vinaya Kumar N.,

TRANS-C2/95/2024-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.15/2025/TRANS

Joint Regional Transport Office, Regional Transport Office, Palakkad.

(By order of the Governor)

Dr Vasuki K I A S

SECRETARY

The Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Officers concerned (through the Transport Commissioner)

The Accountant General (A&E/ Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

Stock File/ Office Copy(TRANS-C2/95/2024-TRANS)

Copy to: PS to Hon'ble Minister, Transport.

CA to Secretary, Transport Department.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer